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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr W Peri

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent 
:
Wandsworth Borough Council (the Council)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Peri is claiming to have suffered injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience as a result of the Council recovering an overpayment of pension at the time of his retirement without considering alternative ways of seeking recovery.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Peri commenced employment with the Council on 9 September 1989 and reached 60 on 22 April 1996.  

4. On 30 June 1996 his employment with the Council was terminated when work was transferred to Electronic Data Systems (EDS).  As Mr Peri was aged over 60 he was eligible to claim immediate payment of his pension benefits which came into payment on 1 July 1996.  He was advised of his benefits by way of letter dated 27 June 1996:

“Following your retirement you are entitled to benefits from this Council’s Pension Fund, a notification of your benefits is enclosed and your account is to be credited with a lump sum payment of £4165.57.

Your pension will be paid at the end of each month and is payable for life, except that it may be reduced or suspended if you enter further employment with a local authority.   If you enter such employment you are obliged under the provisions of the Pension Scheme Regulations to inform me and your new employer that you are in receipt of a Local Government Pension.”

5. On 27 November 1998 Mr Peri became re-employed by the Council following termination by the Council of its contract with EDS but he did not notify the Pensions Manager as requested.  

6. On 21 October 1999 the Council wrote to Mr Peri as follows:

“I am writing with regard to the pension you are receiving from the Council.

Your pension commenced with effect from 1 July 1996 when your employment was transferred to EDS.

However, as you recommenced local government employment when your employment was transferred back to the Council on 27 November 1998, your pension should then have been reassessed.

As your pay as at 27 November 1998 exceeded your pay at 30 June 1996 after it had been index linked, your pension should have been suspended with effect from 27 November 1998.  This calculation is shown below:


Pay as at 27 November 1998
£19,744.20 pa

Pay as at 30 June 1996
£18,615.00 pa

Plus pensions increase 5.24%
£ 975.43 pa

Equivalent pay as at 27 November 1998
£19,590.43 pa

I have therefore suspended payment of your pension with effect from 1 October 1999.  I shall contact you again when the Council’s Payroll Service has calculated the amount by which your pension has been overpaid.” 

7. On 8 December 1999 the council notified Mr Peri that his pension had been overpaid by a total amount of £968.90 and on 13 January 2000 the council wrote to Mr Peri confirming this amount and issuing him with an invoice.

8. On 10 February 2000 Mr Peri appealed against the decision.  On 5 February 2001 the Person Appointed to determine the appeal found that the Council had acted correctly in abating Mr Peri’s pension.  On 21 February 2001 Mr Peri informed the Council that he would be exercising his right of appeal to the Secretary of State, although he did not do so at that time.

9. On 5 March 2001 the Council wrote to Mr Peri stating that if the overpayment had not been repaid by the time of his retirement on 21 April 2001, the amount owed would be recovered from his lump sum benefit.

10. On 19 April 2001 the Council notified Mr Peri of the Scheme benefits he would receive following his retirement on 21 April 2001 and notified him that the overpayment would be recovered from his lump sum benefit.  On 21 April 2001 the Council recovered the required amount as notified.

11. On 20 November 2001 Mr Peri wrote to the Council stating that he wished to appeal against the Council’s decision not to accept his complaint about the abatement and recovery of overpaid pension and its decision not to award compensation for distress and inconvenience caused by the Council’s maladministration 

12. The Secretary of State, to whom Mr Peri appealed, in his decision of 23 July 2002 concluded that:

· while the Council’s delay in informing Mr Peri that his pension would be subject to abatement and the resulting overpayment in relation to the abatement of his pension may have amounted to maladministration, it had not been shown that Mr Peri had suffered any injustice because of it and that anyway he had no power to award compensation.

· the Secretary of State does not have the power to intervene to take a view on the method of procedure to be used to recover any overpayment.

13. The Council has commented further that Mr Peri was aware of the overpayment for 16 months before it sought recovery and that at no time in this period did Mr Peri or his solicitor make representations that the recovery of the overpayment would cause financial hardship.

CONCLUSION

14. Mr Peri is not disputing that he is not entitled to the overpaid pension, but feels that he should be entitled to some form of compensation because of the delay in being told about it and not being given an opportunity to consider alternative ways of repaying it.  

15. The overpayment arose because Mr Peri had become re-employed by the Council and paid by them while still in receipt of his pension.  He did not, as he had been requested to do notify the pension provider of his changed status.  Although I can appreciate that from Mr Peri’s perspective the Council were themselves in possession of all relevant information, he is nevertheless not entirely blameless.  

16. He was overpaid and the Council are entitled to recover that overpayment.  The Council have pointed out, it did not press for recovery until some 16 months after Mr Peri became aware of the overpayment and that at no time did Mr Peri or his solicitor make representations that recovery would cause financial hardship.  

17. Mr Peri did not take what limited opportunity became available to him to make different arrangements for repayment: he seems to have been concentrating his efforts on avoiding repaying all or part of the sum rather than in identifying ways of repaying which may have been more convenient to him.

18. I do not uphold his complaint: he himself is not without some responsibility for the original repayment.  He had a (limited) opportunity to negotiate some different method of payment but did not take it.  At the end of the day he has received the money to which he was entitled: that part of his lump sump which was deducted had in effect already been received.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 December 2003
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